Membership of The Commission

Chair:

Hon. Karen K. Peters* Former Presiding Justice of the Appellate

Division, Third Department, Chair of The New York State Permanent Judicial Commission on

Justice for Children

Members:

Hon. Kevin M. Carter Family Court, Erie County

Hon. Craig Doran Administrative Judge, 7th Judicial District

Hon. Gayle P. Roberts Acting Supreme Court Justice, Supreme Court

Youth Part, New York County

Hon. Jeanette Ruiz Administrative Judge, NYC Family Court

Hon. Kathie E. Davidson Administrative Judge, 9th Judicial District

Hon. Dean Kusakabe Family Court, Kings County

Hon. Margaret T. Walsh Justice, Supreme Court, 3rd Judicial District

Hon. Theresa Whelan Supervising Judge, Suffolk County Family

Court and Surrogate, Suffolk County

Barbara J. Kelley, Esq. Allegany County Public Defender

Linda Gehron, Esq. President & CEO, Hiscock Legal Aid Society

Michele Cortese, Esq. Executive Director, Center for Family

Representation

Tasha Lloyd, Esq. Associate Counsel, Justice Initiatives, NYC

Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice

Prof. Sarah Rogerson Director, Immigration Law Clinic, Albany Law

School

Prof. Martin Guggenheim New York University School of Law

Susan B. Lindenauer, Esq. Chair, NYS Bar Association Committee on

Families and the Law

Jeannette Vega Parent Advocate Training Director, RISE

Magazine

Michael Hein (Commissioner until February 7, 2019) Ulster County Executive

Hon. Edwina G. Mendelson, Ex Officio Deputy Chief Administrative Judge for Justice

Initiatives

Advisors:

Angela Olivia Burton, Esq.* Director of Quality Enhancement, Parent

Representation, New York State Office of

Indigent Legal Services

Lucy McCarthy, Esq.* Parental Representation Attorney, New York

State Office of Indigent Legal Services

Cynthia Feathers, Esq.* Director of Quality Enhancement, Appellate and

Post-Conviction Representation, New York State Office of Indigent Legal Services

Betsy Ruslander, Esq. Director, Office of Attorneys for Children, NYS

Supreme Court, Appellate Division, Third

Department

William C. Silverman, Esq. Partner, Proskauer Rose LLP

Counsels:

Janet Fink, Esq.* Deputy Counsel, NYS Office of Court

Administration

Shane T. Hegarty, Esq.* Asst. Deputy Counsel, NYS Office of Court

Administration

^{*}Denotes members of the Drafting Committee for the Commission on Parental Legal Representation Report